

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.7/2005 in WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 167 OF 2005

AL-KARIM EDUCATIONAL TRUST & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For impleadment as party respondent and with office report)

Date: 26/09/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Dharmeshwar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

For applicantL Mr. D.K. Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.

Mrs. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.

M/s. Sunil Fernandes & Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. B.B. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Ms.Sushma Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A.No.7:

The application is allowed.

I.A.No...../2005 (For directions):

Having heard learned counsel, we direct the petitioner-College to grant

admission to Neha Nayak and Barkha Rani in the first year MBBS course on the said

two students' making requisite payment of fee and furnishing bank guarantee on or

before 29th September, 2005. The said admission would be within the sanctioned intake

of the college.

....2/-

-2-

The application is adjourned, to be taken up along with the writ petition.

On behalf of the State Government, Mr.B.B.Singh, learned counsel, seeks

leave to file an application bringing on record the facts after the order was passed by

this Court on 29th August, 2005. Let that application be filed within two weeks.

Meanwhile, the petitioner-College is directed to send to the Medical Council of India

details of all the admissions granted, along with the dates of receipt of fees from the

students.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)

Court Master